VILLAGE OF WRIGHTSTOWN

Joint Review Board Meeting
Tax Incremental District No. 3 & Project Plan/Boundary Amendment

The 2017 Joint Review Board Meeting for Tax Incremental District No. 3 & Project Plan/Boundary Amendment, was held at Village Hall, 352 High St, on Monday 07/10/2017 and was called to order at 9:00a.m.by Village Jon Cameron, Ehlers Municipal Advisor. 
Present – Chuck Lamine (Brown County Representative), Amy VanStraten (Fox Valley Technical College District Representative), Robert Mathews & Amy Timm (Northeast Wisconsin Technical College District Representatives), Steve Elsner (Wrightstown Community School District Representative), Travis Coenen (Village of Wrightstown Administrator), Gary Kaster (Public Member), Michelle Seidl (Village of Wrightstown Clerk/Treasurer), Keith Wendlandt (Village of Wrightstown Trustee)    Absent – Dean Erickson (Village of Wrightstown President)
Consideration and appointment for Joint Review Board Public Member, Gary Kaster - Motion was made by Travis Coenen with a second made by Gary Kaster.  Motion carried.

Election/Reaffirmation of Chairperson – Motion made by Robert Mathews with a second made by Gary Kaster to appoint Administrator Travis Coenen as Chairperson for the 2017 Joint Board of Review meeting.  Motion carried.
Overview of Responsibilities of the Joint Review Board:

· Amendment to TID #3 – voting members will be Village of Wrightstown Public Member, Village of Wrightstown President, Brown County Representative, Northeast Wisconsin Technical College Representative and Wrightstown Community School District Representative.  District was created with majority of the value in Outagamie County.  However, with the amendment, the overall value now will switch to Brown County requiring Brown County and NWTC participation.  Vote required will be a yes or no vote that the amended project plan adheres to the statutory requirements for Tax Incremental District Financing. 

· Annual Report – review of status of Tax Increment District

Project Plan Amendment – Highlights of “Project Plan” provided.  Mixed use district created February 3, 2015.  This is first amendment of this district.  Approximately $5,500,000 in project costs in new proposed area as well as $1,000,000 of improvements to the original district area to be funded in 2018.  The primary focus of improvements is to the Village’s rail corridor which will need to be expanded to the north to allow newly developed properties to have access to rail line.  Remainder of focus is to fund incentives which are to be calculated at 20% of equalized value of properties as they develop through a developer’s agreement.
Estimated $17,500,000 ($200,000/acre) in new value will develop as primarily light industrial facilities. 

TID has maximum life span of 20 years to end no later than 2035.  However, potential closure date will be 2031 depending on the pace of development.

Map provided showing original district boundary area as well as section of area to be added. 

Amendment passes “Equalized Value Test” = Territory being added plus the value increment of the district cannot exceed more than 12% of the total equalized value of the taxable property in the Village.  
Project Listing:
· Railroad Corridor Expansion estimated at approximately $2,000,000 to hopefully begin in 2017.
· Development incentives requiring a Development Agreement = 20% of equalized value

· Development agreement between the Village and Country Visions, executed as part of the original project plan, to exceed a value of over $1,000,000 with a guaranteed total value over $12 million.  Project to begin later this year.

Estimated Tax Incremental Stream - Expenditure period ends in 2030.  Final revenues are to be received in 2035.   From construction to receipt of tax increment is approximately 2 years.
Tax Incremental District will support approximately $8,200,000 in project costs. 

How projects are to be funded:

· General Obligation Bond – 1st phase of projects 2016
· State Trust Fund Loan – land acquisition and Country Visions development incentive 2018
· Municipal Revenue Obligations – Rail Corridor Expansion & Development Incentives 2017-2018
Annual Report – Base value of district upon creation was $1,719,000 with a increment of $532,000 through today. The 2016 year end fund balance was -$97,560 with a projected closure in 2030.  Estimated end of 2017 year value is $5,500,000 netting approximately $128,000 annually at the existing tax rate.  Deficit will be run through 2027.  As bonds retire, we will then run a positive cash flow.
Resolution approving the filing of the Annual Report and Annual Meeting Compliance – Motion was made by Robert Mathews with a second by Gary Kaster to approve the Joint Review Board Resolution acknowledging filing of the Annual Report and Compliance with Annual Meeting Requirement within the Village of Wrightstown.  Motion carried. 

Wednesday, August 9th, 2017, 9:00 a.m. – Meeting date for TID No. 3 Amendment
ADJOURN

Motion was made by Gary Kaster with a second made by Robert Mathews to adjourn the meeting.  Motion carried at 9:33 a.m.

____________________________________________

      Michelle Seidl                         Clerk/Treasurer



Page 2 of 2

